

GEORGE W. WATSON III

One Financial Plaza, 14th Floor Providence, RI 02903-2485 Main (401) 709-3300 Fax (401) 709-3399 gwatson@rc.com Direct (401) 709-3351

Also admitted in Massachusetts, Connecticut and Vermont

March 28, 2024

VIA HAND DELIVERY & ELECTRONIC MAIL

Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 89 Jefferson Boulevard Warwick, RI 02888

RE: <u>Docket 23-26-EL – The Narragansett Electric Company Appeal to PUC of</u>
<u>Amendment to Chapter 15, Section 115 of the City of Cranston Code of Ordinances</u>

Dear Ms. Massaro:

Pursuant to Rule 1.12(C) of the Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, enclosed please find a Notice of Withdrawal in the above matter.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions, please contact me at (401) 709-3337.

Sincerely,

George W. Watson III

Enclosure

cc: Docket 23-26-EL Service List

Docket No. 23-26-EL Narragansett Electric Co. v. City of Cranston Petition Pursuant to RIGL §39-1-30

Service List update 8/25/23

Name/Address	E-mail	Phone
The Narragansett Electric Co.	gwatson@rc.com;	
George Watson, Esq.		
Robinson & Cole LLP One Financial Plaza, 14 th Floor	HSeddon@rc.com;	
Providence, RI 02903		
	COBrien@pplweb.com;	
Celia O'Brien	jscanlon@pplweb.com;	
Narragansett Electric Co.	<u>jscamon@pprweo.com</u> ,	
City of Cranston	john.verdecchia@verizon.net;	
John M. Verdecchia, Esq.		
400 Reservoir Ave., Suite 1C	tnelson@cranstonri.gov;	
Providence, RI 02907		
	cmillea@cranstonri.gov;	
Division of Public Utilities and Carriers Christy Hetherington, Esq.	Christy.hetherington@dpuc.ri.gov;	
	Margaret.l.hogan@dpuc.ri.gov;	
	Robert.Bailey@dpuc.ri.gov;	
	ellen.golde@dpuc.ri.gov;	
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk	Luly.massaro@puc.ri.gov;	401-780-2107
Public Utilities Commission		
89 Jefferson Blvd.	patricia.lucarelli@puc.ri.gov;	
Warwick, RI 02888		

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

)	
The Narragansett Electric Company)	
Appeal to PUC of Amendment to Chapter 15,)	Docket No. 23-26-EL
Section 115 of the City of Cranston)	
Code of Ordinances)	

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF THE NARRAGANSETT ELECTRIC COMPANY'S APPEAL TO PUC OF AMENDMENT OF CHAPTER 15, SECTION 15 OF THE CITY OF CRANSTON CODE OF ORDINANCES

The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a Rhode Island Energy (the "Company") submits this Notice of Withdrawal of The Narragansett Electric Company Appeal to PUC of Amendment to Chapter 15, Section 15 of the City of Cranston ("City") Code of Ordinances ("Cranston Code Appeal" or "Appeal"), which resulted in the opening of this docket. The Company makes this filing in accordance 810-RICR-00-00-1.12(C) ("Rule 1.12(C)") of the Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission's (the "Commission") Rules of Practice and Procedure, which provides:

A participant desiring to withdraw an application or petition filed with the Commission may file a notice of withdrawal with the Clerk. Such notice shall state the reasons for the withdrawal and conform to the requirements of this rule and §§ 1.6 and 1.8 of this Part. A certificate shall accompany every notice showing service on all participants. Unless otherwise ordered by the Commission for good cause, such notice shall, twenty (20) days after the filing thereof, be deemed to have effected the withdrawal of the application or petition, including amendments, if any; provided, however, that this paragraph shall not be construed as effecting without express permission of the Commission, withdrawal of any application or petition in any proceeding in which a hearing has been held or convened.

The Company filed the Cranston Code Appeal with the Commission on August 3, 2023. Since the submittal of the Appeal to this Commission, the City confirmed that the Amendment to Chapter

15, Section 15 of the City of Cranston Code of Ordinances would only be applied prospectively.

The Company is withdrawing its Appeal since the City has indicated that the Ordinance will not be applied retroactively.

Accordingly, the Company seeks to withdraw its Cranston Code Appeal in this docket pursuant to Rule 1.12(C).

Respectfully submitted,

THE NARRAGANSETT ELECTRIC COMPANY d/b/a RHODE ISLAND ENERGY

By its attorneys,

George W. Watson, III (#8825)

Robinson & Cole, LLP

One Financial Plaza, 14th Floor

Providence, RI 02903-2485

Tel. (401) 709-3300

Fax. (401) 709-3399 gwatson@rc.com

Dated: March 28, 2024